



\$~10, 11 & 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 949/2017

RAVINDER SINGH @ RAVI & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: None

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State
SI Jagdish, PS Fatehpur Beri

+ CRL.A. 953/2017

BIJENDER SINGH & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: None

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State
SI Jagdish, PS Fatehpur Beri

+ CRL.L.P. 703/2017 & CRL M A 20259/2017

RINKU

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Khanna & Mr. Sahil Tokas,
Advocates

versus

STATE & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State
SI Jagdish, PS Fatehpur Beri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

18.08.2022

CRL.M.A. 4197/2020 in CRL.A. 949/2017 & CRL.M.A. 4198/2020 in CRL.A. 953/2017

1. By this application the appellants seek condonation of 56 days' delay in filing the written submissions.



2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing the written submissions is condoned.
3. Applications are disposed of.

CRL.A. 949/2017, CRL.A. 953/2017 & CRL.L.P. 703/2017

1. Crl. A. 949/2017 has been filed by Ravinder Singh @ Ravi, Naresh @Lusi and Devender @ Bholla whereas Crl. A. 953/2017 has been filed by Bijender Singh, Jaibir and Mahesh challenging their conviction for offence punishable under Section 308/34 IPC and the order on sentence.
2. Crl.L.P. 703/2017 and Crl.M.A. 20259/2017 therein has been filed by the complainant Rinku seeking conviction of above noted convicts for offence punishable under Sections 307/34 IPC as they were charged for the said offence as also enhancement of compensation. In terms of proviso to Section 372 Cr.P.C. since Rinku has a statutory right of preferring an appeal against an acquittal for the offence as also for enhancement of compensation, Crl.L.P. 703/2017 be registered as a criminal appeal by the Registry and number the appeal.
3. List the appeals in due course.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 18, 2022/sm