



\$~10 & 11 (Regular)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
10.

+ CRL.A. 949/2017
RAVINDER SINGH @ RAVI & ORSAppellants
Through: None.

versus
STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP

11.

+ CRL.A. 953/2017
BIJENDER SINGH & ORSAppellants
Through: None.

versus
STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr.Nawal Kishore Jha, APP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

1. None is present on behalf of the appellants.
2. In the interest of justice, no adverse orders are passed.
3. Issue notice to the appellants as well as their sureties through concerned SHO, returnable on 03.12.2025.
4. Matter be shown in Regular List.
5. In case, paper book is not prepared as yet, the Registry shall ensure that paper book is prepared and placed on record, before the next date of hearing.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/pk/ht